BEFORE THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION
IN RE: SHERRY K. STRUSOWSKI )
(AKA SHERRY K. HECK) )

) CASE NO.: SFC-25-0166

EMT LD. NO.: 110917 )
FINAL ORDER

This is the Final Order of the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission (the
“Commission’) with respect to the above-referenced disciplinary matters. This Order supersedes

and rescinds the Commission’s Interim Order, dated December 18, 2025, which temporarily

suspended Respondent’s EMT certification.

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
Pursuant to due notice and 16 Del. C. § 6604(4), the Commission held a hearing on January
15, 2026, concerning allegations against Sherry Strusowski (“Respondent’).
Renee Hrivnak, Deputy Attorney General, presented the State’s case. Respondent was

represented by James Liguori, Esq.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
The following documents were admitted into evidence and made part of the record:
Joint Exhibit 1 (“Ex. 1”): Stipulation of Facts.
Witnesses. Respondent testified on her own behalf.
FINDINGS OF FACT
The Commission accepts the stipulated facts as presented in the Ex. 1 and incorporated by

reference. Respondent admitted taking I'V saline bags to administer to herself. She testified that



she was trained to start IV lines when she trained as a paramedic. She used the saline for IV

hydration to combat her atypical migraines with syncope. She also expressed regret for her actions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent’s action violated 1 DE Admin. Code §710.18.4.1.5.! In doing so, she engaged

in unprofessional conduct in violation of 1 DE Admin. Code §710.18.4.1.7% by violated

§710.18.4.2.13.3

In light of the facts and circumstances discussed above, the Commission agrees to impose

the following penalties:

1.

Respondent’s EMT certification is subject to probation for a period of 6 months beginning
on the déte of this Order.

Respondent will be issued a letter of reprimand.

Respondent shall provide a copy of this Order, accompanied by. Exhibit 1, to all employers
for which she is employed as an EMT or engages in EMT-related service.

Respondent shall not remove any supplies from hospitals, emergency rooms, or related
facilities unless authorized to do so.

Respondent shall not have any ALS supplies on a BLS unit that she is operating or using

in her capacity as an EMT.

! “The Commission may decertify or otherwise discipline a Commission certified EMT or ambulance service
provider where the EMT or provider... Has violated or aided or abetted in the violation of any provision of this
regulation.”

2 “The Commission may decertify or otherwise discipline a Commission certified EMT or ambulance service
provider where the EMT or provider... Has engaged in unprofessional conduct.”

3 “Unprofessional conduct” includes any of the following acts or omissions. .. The violation of a provision of this
regulation or the violation of an order of the Commission related to the practice of EMT services, BLS service or to
the procedures of other professions or occupations regulated by the Commission, the violation of which more
probably than not will harm or injure the public or an individual.”



6. Respondent shall notify the Commission of any change in her resident address or EMT-

related employed within 10 days.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 17th day of February 2026, by the Commission:
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